



\$~33

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 2691/2025**

PRAVEEN GUPTA

.....Petitioner

Through: Appearance not given.

versus

THE STATE (NCT OF DELHI) AND ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Amol Sinha, Ld. ASC for State
with Mr. Ashvini Kumar Mr. Kshitiz
Garg Mr. Nitish Dhawan Mr. Vijay
Misra, Advocates.
Mr. Alok Kumar Pandey and Shekhar
Sharma, Advocates for R-3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

27.08.2025

%

1. A Writ Petition under Article 226 Constitution of India read with Section 528 BNSS seeking directions for quashing of FIR No.0515/2022 dated 17.08.2022 under Section 420/34 IPC registered at Police Station Mehrauli.
2. Learned APP for the State appears on advance Notice and seeks time to file the Status Report.
3. The Status Report be filed within four weeks.
4. List on 16.12.2025.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

AUGUST 27, 2025/va